We have reported 2010 and 2009 balance sheets to account for the value of the warrant as a liability, and have restated prior consolidated
statements of operations for the quarterly change in fair value of the warrants for each of the first three quarters of 2010. This restatement had no
impact on previously reported revenues, operating expenses, total assets or cash position.

36

Edgar Filing: SCOLR Pharma, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Quarterly Financial Information

The restatement had no impact on previously reported quarterly revenues, operating expenses, total assets or cash position. See Note 2,
�Restatement of 2009 Financial Statements for an Immaterial Error� and Note 17. �Restatement of Quarterly Financial Information,� in the Notes to
Financial Statements of this Form 10-K for additional information regarding the effects of the restatement on previously reported interim
financial information.

The following table shows unaudited financial information for each of the three quarters in 2010, in each case, as originally reported and as
restated (in thousands, except per share amounts).

Liabilitites Accumulated Deficit
(Unaudited) Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated
March 31, 2010 $ 701 $ 390 $ 1,091 $ (71,505) $ (390) $ (71,895)
June 30, 2010 569 165 734 (72,211) (165) (72,376)
September 30, 2010 526 255 781 (73,080) (255) (73,335)

Unrealized Gain/(Loss)
on Fair Value of Warrants Net Loss

Basic and Diluted
Net Loss Per Share

(Unaudited) ReportedAdjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated
Three months ended
March 31, 2010 $  � $ (218) $ (218) $ (833) $ (218) $ (1,051) $ (0.02) � $ (0.02)
Three months ended
June 30, 2010 � 225 225 (706) 225 (481) (0.01) � (0.01)

Six months ended
June 30, 2010 � 7 7 (1,539) 7 (1,532) (0.03) � (0.03)

Three months ended
September 30, 2010 � (90) (90) (869) (90) (959) (0.02) � (0.02)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2010 $ � $ (83) $ (83) $ (2,408) $ (83) $ (2,491) (0.05) � (0.05)

Results of Operations

Fiscal 2010 Compared to Fiscal 2009

Revenues

Total revenues decreased 34%, or $317,000, to $618,000 for the year ended December 31, 2010, compared to $935,000 for the same period in
2009. This decrease is primarily due to a reduction in royalty revenue of $443,000 attributable to a reduction in the royalty rate used to
determine the amount of royalties due to the Company on sales by Perrigo of products licensed under the agreement. The reduction in the royalty
rate was made in accordance with the amendment to the Company�s agreement with Perrigo effective January 4, 2010. We have been informed

[…]

Royalty income 141 � 141 123 � 123 124 � 124

Total revenues 166 166 223 223 124 124
Operating expenses
Marketing and selling 36 � 36 63 � 63 86 � 86
Research and development 340 � 340 256 � 256 257 � 257
General and administrative 624 � 624 595 � 595 650 � 650

Total operating expenses 1,000 1,000 914 914 993 993

Loss from operations (834) (834) (691) (691) (869) (869)
Other income (expense)
Interest income 1 � 1 � � � � � �
Unrealized gain (loss) on fair value of
warrant � (218) (218) � 225 225 � (90) (90)
Total other income (expense) 1 (218) (217) (15) 225 210 � (90) (90)

Net loss $ (833) $ (218) $ (1,051) $ (706) $ 225 $ (481) $ (869) $ (90) $ (959)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.02)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted 43,141 43,141 49,684 49,684 49,816 49,816

66

Edgar Filing: SCOLR Pharma, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

The tables below show the effects of the restatement on previously reported quarterly balance sheet information for the first three quarters of
2010 (in thousands, except par values and number of shares).

Unaudited
March 31,

2010 Adjustment

March 31,
2010

Restated
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,965 $ � $ 3,965
Accounts receivable 145 � 145
Prepaid expenses and other assets 297 � 297

Total current assets 4,407 4,407
Property and Equipment�net of accumulated depreciation of $1,309 400 � 400
Intangible assets�net of accumulated amortization of $531 755 � 755
Restricted cash 383 � 383

$ 5,945 $ � $ 5,945

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 117 $ � $ 117
Accrued liabilities 396 � 396
Deferred revenue � � �
Fair value of warrant � 390 390

Total current liabilities 513 390 903
Deferred rent 188 � 188

Total liabilities 701 390 1,091
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock, authorized 5,000,000 shares, $.01 par value, none issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock, authorized 100,000,000 shares, $.001 par value 49,572,555 issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2010 51 � 51
Additional paid-in capital 76,698 � 76,698
Accumulated deficit (71,505) (390) (71,895)

Total stockholders� equity 5,244 (390) 4,854

$ 5,945 $ � $ 5,945

67

Edgar Filing: SCOLR Pharma, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Unaudited
June 30,

2010 Adjustment

June 30,
2010

Restated
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,270 $ � $ 3,270
Accounts receivable 124 � 124
Prepaid expenses and other assets 412 � 412

Total current assets 3,806 3,806
Property and Equipment�net of accumulated depreciation of $1,347 361 � 361
Intangible assets�net of accumulated amortization of $556 741 � 741
Restricted cash 383 � 383

$ 5,291 $ � $ 5,291

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 39 $ � $ 39
Accrued liabilities 352 � 352
Deferred revenue � � �
Fair value of warrant � 165 165

Total current liabilities 391 165 556
Deferred rent 178 � 178

Total liabilities 569 165 734
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock, authorized 5,000,000 shares, $.01 par value, none issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock, authorized 100,000,000 shares, $.001 par value 49,816,073 issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2010 50 � 50
Additional paid-in capital 76,883 � 76,883
Accumulated deficit (72,211) (165) (72,376)

Total stockholders� equity 4,722 (165) 4,557

$ 5,291 $ � $ 5,291

68

Edgar Filing: SCOLR Pharma, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Unaudited
September 30,

2010 Adjustment

September
30,

2010
Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,439 $ � $ 2,439
Accounts receivable 125 � 125
Prepaid expenses and other assets 543 � 543

Total current assets 3,107 3,107
Property and Equipment�net of accumulated depreciation
of $1,386 356 � 356
Intangible assets�net of accumulated amortization of $584 731 � 731
Restricted cash 275 � 275

$ 4,469 $ � $ 4,469

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 76 $ � $ 76
Accrued liabilities 282 � 282
Deferred revenue � � �
Fair value of warrant � 255 255

Total current liabilities 358 255 613
Deferred rent 168 � 168

Total liabilities 526 255 781
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock, authorized 5,000,000 shares, $.01 par value, none issued or
outstanding � � �
Common stock, authorized 100,000,000 shares, $.001 par value 49,816,073
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2010 50 � 50
Additional paid-in capital 76,973 � 76,973
Accumulated deficit (73,080) (255) (73,335)

Total stockholders� equity 3,943 (255) 3,688

$ 4,469 $ � $ 4,469

69

Edgar Filing: SCOLR Pharma, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures
None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company�s management, with the participation of its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, conducted an evaluation of the
effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company�s disclosure controls and procedures, as required by Exchange Act Rule 13a-15. Based
on that evaluation and review of the material weakness in our controls over financial reporting identified below, the Chief Executive Officer and